VACANCIES IN THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY

COURT

( Article III Judges only )
February 1, 1990

VACANCY CREATED BY:

NOMINEE

DC CIRCUIT

Court of Appeals

Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals

Dist. of Columbia

FIRST CIRCUIT

Court of Appeals

New Hampshire
Maine

SECOND CIRCUIT

Court of Appeals

New York (8S)
New York (8)
New York (S)
New York (S)
New York (S)
New York (S)
New York (E)
New York (W)
Vermont

Spottswood W.

Robinson, III Ret.d
Robert Bork Res'd
Kenneth W. Starr Res'd
John H. Pratt Ret.d
Hugh H. Bownes Ret'd
Martin F. Loughlin Ret'd
Conrad K. Cyr Elev'd
Lawrence W. Pierce Ret'd
John M. Walker Elev.
Richard Owen Ret'd
Vincent L. Broderick Ret'd
William C. Conner Ret'd
Edward Weinfeld Dec'd
Richard J. Daronco Dec'd
Mark A. Costantino Ret'd
John T. Curtin Ret'd
Albert W. Coffrin Ret'd

8-31-89
2-5-88  Clarence Thomas (10-31-89)
5-26-89

11-30-89

1-1-90  David H. Souter (1-24-90)

5-15-89 Norman H, Stahl (1-24-90)
10-24-89

12-31-89

11-22-89

9-30-89

11-30-88

3-31-87  Lawrence M. McKenna (1-24-90)
1-17-88  John S. Martin, Jr. (1-24-90)
5-21-88

12-1-87

6-30-89

1-31-89



THIRD CIRCUIT

Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals

Pennsylvania (E)
Pennsylvania (E)
Pennsylvania (W)
Pennsylvania (W)
Pennsylvania (M)
Virgin Islands
Virgin Islands
New Jersey
Deleware

FOURTH CIRCUIT

Court of Appeals

Maryland

Virginia (W)

North Carolina (W)
West Virginia (N)
South Carolina

FIFTH CIRCUIT

Court of Appeais
Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals

Texas (S)
Texas (S)
Texas (N)
Texas (N)
Texas (N)
Louisiana (W)
Mississippi (S)

John J. Gibbons
Collins J. Seitz

Joseph MecGlynn, Jr.
Charles R. Weiner
Gerald J. Weber
Hubert I. Teitelbaum
William J. Nealon
Almeric L. Christian
David V., O'Brien
Stanley S. Brotman
Murray M. Schwartz

Harrison Winter

Herbert F. Murray
Glen M. Williams
James B. McMillan
William M. Kidd
Sol Blatt, Jr.

Alvin B. Rubin
Robert M. Hill
Thomas M. Reavley

Hugh Gibson

Gabrielle K. McDonald

Eldon B. Mahon
David O. Belew, Jr.
Robert W. Porter
John Duhe, Jr.
Walter Nixon, Jr.

Ret'd
Ret'd

To ret.
Ret'd
Ret'd
Ret'd
Ret'd
Ret'd
Dec'd
To ret.
Ret'd

Ret'd

Ret'd
Ret'd
Ret'd
Ret'd
To ret.

Ret'd
Dec'd
To ret.

Ret'd
Res'd
Ret'd
To ret.
Ret'd
Elev'd
Imp.

1-15-90
5-31-89

2-13-90
12-31-88
12-30-88
7-2-85
1-1-89
12-31-86
12-22-89
4-23-90
7-24-89

12-31-89

12-30-88
11-21-88
9-1-89
1-15-90
5-7-90

7-1-89
10-19-87
8-1-90

11-1-89
8-14-88
9-30-89
5-7-90
1-17-90
10-14-88
11-3-89

Ronald Buckwalter (11-17-89)

Donald J, Lee (11-9-89)
James F. McClure (1-24-90)

William M. Nickerson (1-24-90)

Rhesa Barksdale (11-17-89)
Jacques Wiener, Jr. (11-17-89)

John D. Rainey (1-24-90)



SIXTH CIRCUIT

Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals

Kentueky (E)
Michigan (E)
Michigan (E)

SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No Vacancies

EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Court of Appeals
Missouri (E)

NINTH CIRCUIT

Court of Appeals

Alaska
Arizona
California (C)
California (E)
California (E)
California (E)
California (N)
California (S)
Guam

Oregon
Montana

TENTH CIRCUIT

Colorado

Albert J. Engel
Pierce Lively

Scott Reed
Philip Pratt
James P. Churchill

Gerald W. Heaney

John F. Nangle

J. Blaine Anderson

James W, Fitzgerald
Charles L. Hardy
Ferdinand Fernandez
Edward Dean Price
Milton L. Schwartz
Raul A.;Ramirez
Robert F. Peckham
William B. Enright
Cristobal Duenas
James M. Burns
James F. Battin

John P. Moore

Ret'd
Ret'd

Ret'd
Dec'd
Ret'd

Ret'd

To ret.

Dec'd

Ret'd.
To ret.
Elev.
Ret'd
Ret'd
Res'd
Ret'd
To ret.
Ret'd
Ret'd
To. ret.*

Elev'd

10-1-89
12-31-88

8-1-88
2-7-89
12-30-89

12-31-88

5-10-90

4-17-88

1-1-89
6-2-90
5-18-89
12-31-89
1-20-90
12-29-89
11-10-88
7-12-90
1-1-88
11-24-89
2-13-90

5-14-85

Joseph M. Hood (1-24-90)
Gerald E. Rosen (11-9-89)

James Singleton, Jr. (1-24-90)

Daniel B. Sparr (1-24-90)



ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals

Alabama (8)
Florida (3)
Florida (S)
Florida (M)

FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Robert S. Vance
James C. Hill
Paul H. Roney

William Brevard Hand
Sidney M. Aronovitz
Alcee Hastings
George C. Carr

Oscar H. Davis
Edward S. Smith
Daniel Friedman

COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

Paul P. Rao

Total Vacancies: Courts of Appeals 20 -

District Courts 45,
Court of International Trade !

* Upon appointment of successor

Dec'd
Ret'd
Ret'd

Ret'd
Ret'd
Imp.

Dec'd

Dec'd
Ret'd
Ret'd

Dec'd

12-16-89
10-15-89
10-1-89

1-19-89
10-31-88
10-20-89
1-26-90

6-19-88
5-31-89
10-31-89

11-30-88

Raymond Clevenger III (1-24-90)

Alan D. Lourie (1-24-90)



March 15, 1988, at its semiannual meeting, the Judicial Conference of the United
States noted the adverse affect Article III judicial vacancies of more than 18 months
have on the courts and litigants, and said that all such vacancies shall be considered

"judicial emergencies."

As of February 1, 1990 the following Federal courts have "judicial emergencies:"
g

Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
Western District of Pennsylvania

Eastern District of New York

Southern District of New York

District of Colorado

District of Virgin Islands

District of Guam

Bt



